
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
March 02, 2021

SPECIAL, 3/2/2021 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on March 02, 2021, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Theresa Goodness, County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
March 02, 2021

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
March 02, 2021

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 02nd day ofMarch 2021 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532# Participant ID: #The court will also have a question and answer
session at the end of the meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone
call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be
called upon by your last 4 digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please
be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bids for Invitation for Bid (IFB 21-001/YS), Term
Contract for Motor Fuel for Jefferson County; in accordance with
Chapter 262, Texas Local Government Code, the County Purchasing Act
and 2 CFR Section 200.318-326.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 161

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve renewal for (IFB 19-004/YS), Term Contract for
Lighting Supplies for Runway and Taxiway at Jack Brooks Regional
Airport for a second one (1) year renewal with Airport Lighting
Company and blueglobes, llc. from March 2, 2021 through March 1,
2022.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Receive and file bid for Invitation for Bid (IFB 21-003/YS), Term
Contract for Limestone Rock Asphalt for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 162 - 220

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file an Acceptance of
Offer for Invitation for Bid (IFB 21-001/YS), Term Contract for Motor
Fuel for Jefferson County in accordance with Chapter 262, Texas Local
Government Code, the County Purchasing Act and 2 CFR Section
200.318-326 with Spidle Oil Co.; as shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 221 - 222

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file an Acceptance of
Offer for Invitation for Bid (IFB 21-003/YS), Term Contract for
Limestone Rock Asphalt for Jefferson County with Vulcan Construction
Materials, LLC; as shown on Attachment B. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 223 - 225

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 1
(Amended Lease Agreement) to contract (RFP 19-032/YS), Lease of
Properties as a Result of Buy-Out to transfer least of property (item 50)
from Cristy Cornwell to Ronald Koziuk.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 226 - 230

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

7. Consider and approve budget transfer– Constable Pct.6– additional
needed for radars.

120-3070-425-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $2,000.00

120-3070-425-1098 OVERTIME ALLOWANCE $1,000.00

120-3070-425-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,000.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 231 - 231

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve Intergovernmental Agreement with South East
Texas Regional Planning Commission (SETRPC) for the administration
and distribution of the Emergency Rental Assistance Program (ERAP)
funds from the U.S. Treasury.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 232 - 236

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Regular County Bills – check #480046 through checks #480218.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 237 - 245

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

10. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Carolyn Guidry
for 16 years and 4 months of dedicated service as Jefferson County
Clerk and wishing her well in her retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 246 - 246

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

11. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to renew and extend the
Disaster Declaration issued for Hurricane Delta.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 247 - 247

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to extend the
Declaration of Local Disaster dated 03-13-20, Pursuant to Section
418.018 (b) of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 248 - 248

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and possibly approve extending the Disaster Declaration issued
for Hurricane Laura.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 249 - 249

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve extending the Disaster Declaration issued
for Winter Storm.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 250 - 250

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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15. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an Interlocal Agreement between Jefferson County and the Sabine Pass
Port Authority for dredging services of the waterway at the Sabine Pass
Port, pursuant to Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 251 - 252

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Receive and file executed Commercial Contract for sale of Ford Park
Entertainment Complex.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 253 - 265

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Receive and file Order of Appointment of Darrell Bush to the position of
Jefferson County Commissioner, Precinct 2, to fulfill the unexpired term
of Commissioner Brent Weaver, retired, pursuant to Sec. 87.042 (a),
Texas Local Government Code.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Receive and file Oath of Office of Darrell Bush to the position of
Jefferson County Commissioner, Precinct 2, to fulfill the unexpired term
of Commissioner Brent Weaver, retired, pursuant to Sec. 87.042 (a),
Texas Local Government Code and receive and file same.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
March 02, 2021

19. Consider and possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute a
Consent to Assign Agreement for TE Products Pipeline to transfer its
interest in a pipeline to Southeast Texas Pipelines LLC (STP).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 266 - 292

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

20. Consider and possibly appoint Theresa Goodness as County Clerk to
serve to fulfill the unexpired term Carolyn Guidry who retired effective
2/28/21, pursuant to Texas Local Government Code Sec. 87.041.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

21. Receive and File Investment Schedule for January, 2021, including the
year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 293 - 295

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

22. Consider and possibly approve granting extended leave without pay for
up to 90 days for James Richardson, an employee of the Sheriff's
Department.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
March 02, 2021

23. Consider and possibly approve granting extended leave without pay for
up to 90 days for Jimeeka Petry, an employee of the Sheriff's
Department. 

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

RISK MANAGEMENT:

24. Approve, receive, and file executed Public Official's Bond for Darrell
Bush, Interim Commissioner Precinct 2.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

25. Consider and possibly approve self-insuring for any loss covered under
the Public Official's bond for Theresa Goodness, Interim County Clerk.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Attachment A 

 

IFB 21-001/YS 

Term Contract for Motor Fuel for Jefferson County in Accordance with 

Chapter 262, Texas Local Government Code, the County Purchasing Act and 

2 CFR Section 200.318-326 

 

 

  
Spidle Oil Co. 

Item Description 
+/- Factor                                   

Brand 

      

1 
Unleaded Gasoline 

Regular Grade 87 

Octane 

+.065                                    

unbranded 

2 

Unleaded Gasoline  

Medium Grade 89 

Octane 

+.065                                   

unbranded 

3 
Unleaded Gasoline 

Premium Grade 93 

Octane 

+.065                                    

unbranded 

4 No. 2 Diesel 
+.065                                   

unbranded 

  

Spidle Oil Co.                                     

401 West 19th Street                            

Port Arthur TX  77641                               

ph:  409-727-4400                             

fx:  409-985-5655                            

Attn:  William Spidle  

spidleoil@yahoo.com 
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Attachment B 

 

IFB 21-003/YS 

 

Term Contract for Limestone Rock Asphalt for Jefferson County 

 

  Vulcan Construction Materials, LLC 

Item Description 
Price per Ton F.O.B. Delivered Various Locations in 

Jefferson County 

1 
PICK UP  Limestone Rock Asphalt premix,   Type 

I CC 
$39.00 per ton pick up 

2a 
TRUCK DELIVERY – Rosedale, Limestone 

Rock Asphalt premix, Type I CC 
$99.45  per ton F.O.B. delivered Jefferson County 

Precinct Service Center with freight prepaid and allowed 

2b 
TRUCK DELIVERY – LaBelle, Limestone Rock 

Asphalt premix, Type I CC 
$97.59 per ton F.O.B. delivered Jefferson County 

Precinct Service Center with freight prepaid and allowed 

2c 
TRUCK DELIVERY – Hamshire, Limestone 

Rock Asphalt premix, Type I CC 
$99.30 per ton F.O.B. delivered Jefferson County 

Precinct Service Center with freight prepaid and allowed 

2d 
TRUCK DELIVERY – Hebert, Limestone Rock 

Asphalt premix, Type I CC 
$98.99 per ton F.O.B. delivered Jefferson County 

Precinct Service Center with freight prepaid and allowed 

2e 
TRUCK DELIVERY– China Road, Limestone 

Rock Asphalt premix, Type I CC 
$97.90 per ton F.O.B. delivered Jefferson County 

Precinct Service Center with freight prepaid and allowed 

2f 
TRUCK DELIVERY – Viterbo Road, Limestone 

Rock Asphalt premix, Type I CC 
$99.45 per ton F.O.B. delivered Jefferson County 

Precinct Service Center with freight prepaid and allowed 

2g 
TRUCK DELIVERY – Boyt Road, Limestone 

Rock Asphalt premix, Type I CC 
$98.21 per ton F.O.B. delivered Jefferson County 

Precinct Service Center with freight prepaid and allowed 

 

 
Vulcan Construction Materials, LLC 

PO Box 791550 

San Antonio TX  78279 

attn:  Julia Farrar 

Farrarj@vmcmail.com 

ph:  210-965-0419/fx:  210-524-3555 
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Interlocal Agreement Between 
Jefferson County, Texas 

And the South East Texas Regional Planning Commission 
 
This Agreement is made on the 2nd day of March 2021, by and between the South East Texas Regional 
Planning Commission, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, hereinafter referred to as “SETRPC” 
and the Jefferson County, hereinafter referred to as the “Jefferson County”.  
 
WHERAS, Jefferson County has entered into contract #1505-0266 with the U.S. Department of The 
Treasury to conduct Emergency Rental Assistance Program, hereinafter referred to as the “ERAP,” and 
with the authority to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for the provision of ERAP with another 
governmental entity.  
 
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code authorizes units 
of local government to contract with one or more units of local government to perform government 
functions and services; and 
 
WHEREAS, this Agreement is entered into pursuant to the authority, under the provisions of, and in 
accordance with, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, for the performance of ERAP contract 
#1505-0266; specifically, the ERAP and for such other and further acts of cooperation as the parties may 
subsequently agree to by the execution of a separate and specific agreement ratified by the governing 
bodies of each contracting party, specifically the Commissioners Court of Jefferson County and the 
SETRPC Executive Board; and 
 
WHEREAS, Jefferson County received a direct allocation from The U.S. Department of the Treasury to 
provide these services to the citizens of Jefferson County, and has the capacity to service the needs of the 
SETRPC; and 
 
WHEREAS, Jefferson County and the SETRPC have investigated and determined that it would be 
advantageous and beneficial to both Jefferson County and to SETRPC and its inhabitants for SETRPC to 
provide ERAP services to Jefferson County; and 
 
WHEREAS, Jefferson County wishes to engage SETRPC to ERAP on behalf of Jefferson County, and  
Jefferson County desires to engage SETRPC to provide such services; and  
 
WHEREAS, the governing bodies of the Jefferson County and SETRPC desire to foster good-will and 
cooperation between the two entities; and 
 
WHEREAS, Jefferson County and SETRPC, deem it to be in the best interest of both entities to enter into 
this Agreement relative to the ERAP and for such other and additional services as the parties may 
subsequently agree to by the execution of separate and specific agreements, and in consideration of the 
mutual covenants contained herein, Jefferson County and SETRPC agree as follows:  
 
Services to be Performed  
Jefferson County agrees to engage SETRPC to conduct ERAP to Jefferson County residents, together 
with all incidental acts, procedures, and methods necessary to accomplish the ends of such project.  
 
Duration of Agreement  
Unless mutually initiated, cancelled, or terminated earlier with thirty (30) days written notice, this 
Agreement shall commence on the 2nd day of March 2021. This contract expires at midnight on December 
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31, 2021. This contract may be extended for Three (3) annual renewals with the renewal fees and 
payments for each successive year to be negotiated and agreed to by the parties annually. 
 
Compensation  
Jefferson County shall compensate SETRPC for the services referred to in Section 501 of Division N of 
the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260 (Dec. 27, 2020) at the rate of a 
$2,000,000 advance, on or before the 1st day of April 2021. Upon the SETRPC account reaching 
$1,500,000, another $2,000,000 will be transferred to SETRPC, and will continue until all contract 
#1505-0266 grant funds are expended.  On a monthly basis, SETRPC will invoice Jefferson County for 
the prior month’s indirect costs up to $61,540 for contract period. 
 
 
Relationship of Parties  
The parties intend that SETRPC, in performing services specified in this agreement, shall act as an 
independent contractor and shall have control of its work and the manner in which it is performed. 
Neither SETRPC, its agents, employees, volunteer help or any other person operating under this 
Agreement, shall be considered an agent or employee of Jefferson County and shall not be entitled to 
participate in any pension or other benefits that Jefferson County provides its employees. 
 
Notice to Parties  
Any notice given hereunder by either party to the other shall be in writing and may be affected by 
personal delivery in writing or by certified mail, return receipt requested. Notice to Jefferson County shall 
be sufficient if made or addressed to the office of the County Judge, Jeff Branick. 
 
Notice to the Jefferson County shall be sufficient if made or addressed to Executive Director, SETRPC,  
Shanna Burke. Each party may change the address for notice to it by giving notice of such change in 
accordance with the provisions of this paragraph. 
 
Miscellaneous Provisions  
Indemnification  
SETRPC agrees to promptly defend, indemnify and hold Jefferson County harmless from and against any 
and all claims, demands, suits, causes of action, and judgments for (a) damages to the loss of property of 
any person; and/or (b) death, bodily injury, illness, disease, loss of services, or loss of income or wages to 
any person, arising out of incident to, concerning or resulting from the negligent or willful act or 
omissions of SETRPC, its agents, officers, and or employees in the performance of activities of duties 
pursuant to this Agreement. 
 
Entire Agreement  
This Agreement contains the entire Agreement between the parties relating to the rights herein granted 
and the obligations herein assumed. Any oral representations or modifications concerning this instrument 
shall be of no force or effect except in a subsequent modification in writing signed by both parties.  
 
This Agreement shall be governed by and constructed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas. 
No assignment of this Agreement or of any right accrued hereunder shall be made, in whole or in part, by 
either party without the prior written consent of the other party. Venue shall be in Jefferson County, 
Texas. 
 
The undersigned officer and/or agents of the parties hereto are the properly authorized officials of the 
party presented and have the necessary authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the parties hereto 
and each party hereby certifies to the other that any necessary resolutions extending said authority have 
been duly passed and approved and are now in full force and effect.  

233



 

 
EXECUTED by the parties hereto, each respective entity acting by and through its duly authorized 
official as required by law, on the date specified on the multiple counterpart executed by such entity. 
 
 
 
 
SETRPC  
 
By:_________________________________  

Executive Director 
Date:  
 

Jefferson County, Texas  
 

By:___________________________  
County Judge  

Date: 
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SEPARATE AGREEMENT  
 
 
IN THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING OF  
The South East Texas Regional Planning Commission 
 
SEPARATE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF INTERLOCAL  
COOPERATION CONTRACT WITH  
Jefferson County 
FOR ERAP 
 
The Executive Committee, in compliance with §791.014 of the Texas Government Code, otherwise 
known as the Interlocal Cooperation Act, and before the commencement of any work of an Interlocal 
Contract with Jefferson County, hereby authorizes and approves this separate specific written approval for 
the proposed project. In this regard, the following provisions apply to such proposed Interlocal 
Cooperation Contract: 
 
This approval is separate and distinct from the Interlocal Cooperation Contract itself.  
 
The proposed project is for SETRPC to: conduct the work of the attached contract #1505-0266 between 
Jefferson County and the U.S. Department of Treasury.   
 
The SETRPC Executive Committee, specifically finds that herein described project would serve a public 
purpose and would be beneficial to the residents of Jefferson County, Texas.  
 
Date: 
 
__________________________________  
           SETRPC President 
 
Attest:   
 
___________________________________  
          SETRPC Executive Director 
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SEPARATE AGREEMENT  
 
 
IN THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF  
JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS  
 
SEPARATE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF INTERLOCAL  
COOPERATION CONTRACT WITH  
SETRPC 
FOR ERAP 
 
 
 
The Commissioners Court of Jefferson County, Texas, in compliance with §791.014 of the Texas 
Government Code, otherwise known as the Interlocal Cooperation Act, and before the commencement of 
any work related to the subject matter of an Interlocal Contract with SETRPC, hereby authorizes and 
approves this separate specific written approval for the proposed project. In this regard, the following 
provisions apply to such proposed Interlocal Cooperation Contract: 
 
This approval is separate and distinct from the Interlocal Cooperation Contract itself.  
 
The proposed project is for SETRPC to: conduct the work of the attached contract #1505-0266 between 
Jefferson County and the U.S. Department of Treasury.   
 
The Commissioners Court of Jefferson County, Texas specifically finds that herein described project 
would serve a public purpose and would be beneficial to the residents of Jefferson County, Texas.  
 
Date: 
 
__________________________________  
                  County Judge 
 
Attest:   
 
___________________________________  
County Clerk, ex officio clerk of the 
Commissioners Court 
 
 

236



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    03-02-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        263.58     480131
DAWN DONUTS                                            52.50     480187
                                                                           316.08**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     4,459.19     480048
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                            5,375.00     480052
M&D SUPPLY                                            154.71     480079
MUNRO'S                                                31.35     480081
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                6,880.25     480108
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                                37.50     480111
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .06     480118
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       76.00     480125
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .72     480129
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    476.22     480173
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      38.00     480186
GULF COAST                                            710.10     480204
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                        18,338.10**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     480118
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     210.26     480143
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.25     480186
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                           385.53**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     32.48     480065
ENTERGY                                                32.06     480069
ENTERGY                                                 9.37     480070
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            123.66     480102
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     480118
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             106.24     480134
ALL SERV INDUSTRIAL LLC                               312.65     480156
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      38.00     480186
                                                                           654.48**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                348.90     480058
M&D SUPPLY                                            223.51     480079
MUNRO'S                                               145.34     480081
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                 87.00     480085
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 463.77     480092
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         327.81     480095
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.20     480129
ON TIME TIRE                                        2,416.56     480169
ASCO                                                  199.02     480174
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     133.50     480186
IMAGE 360 BEAUMONT                                    112.40     480196
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   275.52     480198
TROY EAGLAN                                            12.00     480202
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                         4,845.53**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .51     480129
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   275.00     480214
                                                                           275.51**
PARKS & RECREATION

WESTEND HARDWARE CO                                    39.73     480132
ELKINS TRACTOR AND HAULING SVC, LLC                   270.00     480200
                                                                           309.73**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. CLERK                                1,419.03     480046
                                                                         1,419.03*
TAX OFFICE
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OFFICE DEPOT                                          980.06     480083
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,357.91     480129
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         42.11     480158
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          378.40     480161
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   396.00     480214
                                                                         4,154.48*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.22     480129
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                           101.22*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          245.52     480083
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.88     480129
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   211.00     480214
                                                                           473.40*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          127.48     480083
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          253.73     480129
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   409.00     480214
                                                                           790.21*
COUNTY JUDGE

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          28.80     480072
SMITH COUNTY                                          667.00     480112
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.37     480129
JEFF R BRANICK                                        743.86     480149
DUNHAM HALLMARK PLLC                                  500.00     480165
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     480188
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                         2,240.03*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.00     480129
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                           128.00*
COUNTY TREASURER

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         175.00     480100
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           76.07     480129
                                                                           251.07*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

BOSWORTH PAPER                                      1,338.79     480053
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      907.47     480154
                                                                         2,246.26*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   950.03     480064
OFFICE DEPOT                                          204.35     480083
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                638.88     480086
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.57     480129
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                         1,898.83*
GENERAL SERVICES

BOSWORTH PAPER                                      2,100.00     480053
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   60.00     480075
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            227.59     480103
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               177.05     480107
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      78.00     480113
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        5,765.94     480161
                                                                         8,408.58*
DATA PROCESSING

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     480125
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                           174.98*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          254.35     480129
                                                                           254.35*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT
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AT&T MOBILITY                                       2,810.71     480185
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                         2,909.71*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,105.08     480083
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           93.38     480129
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                4,092.58     480176
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   508.00     480214
                                                                         5,799.04*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          400.59     480083
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         230.00     480099
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          257.20     480129
AERIALINK INC                                         115.01     480190
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                         1,101.80*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                3,607.50     480055
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     480068
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.91     480129
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                1,884.40     480164
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     480214
                                                                         6,886.81*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     480097
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                           128.95*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                            99.00*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .43     480129
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   45.36     480177
                                                                            45.79*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .43     480129
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                            99.43*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                                 427.00     480060
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.14     480129
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                           548.14*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    325.00     480063
MARVA PROVO                                         1,050.00     480087
ANITA F. PROVO                                        500.00     480088
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  200.00     480089
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     300.00     480140
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 400.00     480145
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   800.00     480152
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      100.00     480182
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    350.00     480210
                                                                         4,025.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  300.00     480089
ALLEN PARKER                                          450.00     480159
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  150.00     480179
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                           999.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.69     480129
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FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                           138.69*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          419.48     480083
                                                                           419.48*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                          95.00     480101
                                                                            95.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .20     480118
TEXAS JUSTICE CT.JUDGES ASSOC.,INC.                    75.00     480146
                                                                            75.20*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          211.13     480083
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           52.08     480129
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                           362.21*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .09     480118
TEXAS JUSTICE CT.JUDGES ASSOC.,INC.                    75.00     480147
                                                                            75.09*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                            99.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     480130
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                           179.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     480054
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.97     480129
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     480140
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
CARRIER & ALLISON LAW GROUP PC                        250.00     480216
                                                                           866.97*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  400.00     480055
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  400.00     480089
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.64     480129
                                                                           814.64*
COURT MASTER

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                            99.00*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.15     480129
                                                                             5.15*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   396.00     480214
                                                                           396.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   537.88     480118
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          774.38     480129
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      38.00     480186
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   495.00     480214
                                                                         1,845.26*
CRIME LABORATORY

METTLER-TOLEDO RAININ LLC                             432.20     480193
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                           531.20*
JAIL - NO. 2

240



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   5
                                    03-02-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     12,187.98     480057
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                              44.88     480059
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                  28.09     480066
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              49.90     480077
M&D SUPPLY                                            261.72     480079
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,802.19     480083
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 423.00     480092
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                    1,285.02     480094
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                   81.00     480109
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       342.00     480110
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.75     480118
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     762.27     480135
DIAGNOSTIC HEALTH - BEAUMONT                          185.00     480155
DIAGNOSTIC HEALTH CORPORATION                          37.00     480163
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  4,225.00     480170
SAFETY SOURCE APPAREL                                 410.00     480172
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,773.63     480175
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,841.73     480176
24 HR SAFETY LLC                                       60.00     480183
GALLS LLC                                           1,872.54     480184
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   5,274.10     480186
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      86.00     480191
US FLAG AND FLAGPOLE SUPPLY                           449.33     480197
BENCHMARK PLUMBING INC                                115.00     480201
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         23,424.98     480203
EPIC BUSINESS ESSENTIALS, LLC                         670.98     480206
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   818.00     480214
                                                                        60,513.09*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       53.79     480125
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.10     480129
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   297.00     480214
                                                                           370.89*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      2,264.52     480057
FLOWERS FOODS                                          29.33     480137
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,933.98     480139
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     522.00     480143
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         70.00     480158
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     480167
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     476.00     480186
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                         6,578.62*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     480125
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          115.82     480129
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                           442.76*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     480125
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     480125
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     480125
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.28     480129
DISCOUNT UNIFORM INTERNATIONAL INC                  1,514.94     480148
731 CLUB TSHIRTS LLC                                  264.00     480217
                                                                         1,902.19*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     480125
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     480125
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FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                           212.97*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   211.00     480214
                                                                           211.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     480051
ENTERGY                                                70.00     480071
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           92.93     480129
AMERICAN CORPORATE SERVICES                           184.90     480153
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES                           70.00     480192
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     480214
                                                                           655.83*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     480214
                                                                           198.00*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES                    38.85     480136
                                                                            38.85*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .21     480118
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                            99.21*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       40.24     480125
KING'S PHARMACY BEAUMONT                              634.54     480168
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            13,069.29     480178
                                                                        13,744.07*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     480124
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      124.87     480049
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        233.00     480091
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 982.68     480092
AT&T                                                   73.78     480098
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   631.83     480118
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     480167
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,428.00     480186
REXEL USA INC                                       1,072.73     480195
                                                                         5,279.59*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            437.05     480104
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                              70.00     480106
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             62.54     480115
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .13     480118
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                        170.49     480158
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                           839.21*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     217.32     480143
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.25     480186
                                                                           293.57*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    14,717.44     480048
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    659.63     480073
MUNRO'S                                               127.38     480081
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 294.23     480084
RITTER @ HOME                                          33.87     480090
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     480120
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     480121
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     480122
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JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     480123
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      323.45     480142
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                           1,235.83     480166
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.25     480186
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     47.92     480189
REXEL USA INC                                         101.89     480195
                                                                        17,647.89*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.03     480129
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                           111.03*
                                                                       160,815.68**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S                                                86.09     480081
FASTENAL                                                9.10     480114
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .09     480118
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     372.96     480143
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.25     480186
                                                                           544.49**
FEMA EMERGENCY

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 895.40     480093
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         672.47     480117
JORDYN ROBERTS                                        172.50     480207
TAMMY LYN SAIN                                        225.00     480208
                                                                         1,965.37**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   700.00     480133
MARY BEVIL                                          1,204.50     480209
                                                                         1,904.50**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,401.85     480176
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                         2,500.85**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      151.08     480124
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      1,151.73     480131
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   275.00     480214
                                                                         1,577.81**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                         300.00     480074
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       70.85     480125
                                                                           370.85**
IV-E FOSTER CARE

EMERY CARPET                                        4,984.35     480116
                                                                         4,984.35**
GRANT A STATE AID

YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              5,302.50     480151
                                                                         5,302.50**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .50     480118
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.89     480125
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          142.70     480129
JCCSC                                                 275.00     480162
                                                                           451.09**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                   5,289.66     480047
ENTERGY                                             1,445.51     480069
M&D SUPPLY                                             93.19     480079
MARKET BASKET                                          36.26     480080
OFFICE DEPOT                                           68.23     480083
AT&T                                                  151.14     480098
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     480118
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                       16.42     480125
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     480126
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES                   145.41     480136
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,822.78     480138
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     195.04     480171
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      95.25     480186
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                         9,381.45**
DWI PRETRIAL DIVERSION

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        263.58     480131
                                                                           263.58**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                            99.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                            99.00**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

APPRISS SAFETY                                      7,530.63     480141
                                                                         7,530.63**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,171.00     480061
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.98     480125
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        263.58     480131
                                                                         1,662.56**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CMS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                            1,165.00     480056
ENTERGY                                             2,571.78     480069
M&D SUPPLY                                             13.77     480079
MUNRO'S                                               145.90     480081
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.52     480118
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.16     480129
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         55.00     480158
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.25     480186
                                                                         4,042.38**
CRIME LAB FUNDING CJD

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                  134.74     480050
                                                                           134.74**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     480214
                                                                           198.00**
AIRPORT FUND

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                141.30     480058
DISCOVERY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES                    187.50     480062
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                     2.81     480067
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                                212.50     480076
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     459.85     480078
MUNRO'S                                                81.65     480081
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         4,246.66     480096
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            105.54     480105
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                                55.00     480119
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     480125
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             219.48     480134
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   1,906.73     480143
MODERN AG PRODUCTS LTD                                 47.87     480150
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                    37.90     480157
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    12.25     480181
GALLS LLC                                              82.45     480184
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     305.00     480186
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               16,059.56     480199
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     480214
                                                                        24,301.04**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS
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KSA ENGINEERS INC                                   8,000.00     480211
                                                                         8,000.00**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 156,753.21     480160
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               119,499.75     480194
UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES INC                      1,010.08     480205
                                                                       277,263.04**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

COLLEEN STONE                                       9,628.82     480218
                                                                         9,628.82**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            11,019.73     480144
                                                                        11,019.73**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

SILSBEE FORD INC                                    1,570.69     480180
                                                                         1,570.69**
BRIC/FMA GRANT

TIDAL BASIN GOVERNMENT CONSULTING                   5,365.00     480215
                                                                         5,365.00**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      189.99     480125
                                                                           189.99**
                                                                       566,292.10***
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Special, March 02, 2021

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, March 02, 2021
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	PURCHASING:
	1.  Receive and file bids for Invitation for Bid (IFB 21-001/YS),
	2.  Consider and approve renewal for (IFB 19-004/YS), Term Contract
	3.  Receive and file bid for Invitation for Bid (IFB 21-003/YS), 
	4.  Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file an Acceptance
	5.  Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file an Acceptance
	6.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No.

	COUNTY AUDITOR:
	7.  Consider and approve budget transfer− Constable Pct.6− additional
	8.  Consider and approve Intergovernmental Agreement with South East
	9.  Regular County Bills − check #480046 through checks #480218.

	COUNTY CLERK:
	10.  Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Carolyn

	COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:
	11.  Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to renew and extend
	12.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to
	13.  Consider and possibly approve extending the Disaster Declaration
	14.  Consider and possibly approve extending the Disaster Declaration
	15.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to
	16.  Receive and file executed Commercial Contract for sale of Ford
	17.  Receive and file Order of Appointment of Darrell Bush to the
	18.  Receive and file Oath of Office of Darrell Bush to the position
	19.  Consider and possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to
	20.  Consider and possibly appoint Theresa Goodness as County Clerk

	COUNTY TREASURER:
	21.  Receive and File Investment Schedule for January, 2021, including

	HUMAN RESOURCES:
	22.  Consider and possibly approve granting extended leave without
	23.  Consider and possibly approve granting extended leave without

	RISK MANAGEMENT:
	24.  Approve, receive, and file executed Public Official's Bond for
	25.  Consider and possibly approve self-insuring for any loss covered

	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 161
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 162 - 220
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 221 - 222
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 223 - 225
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 226 - 230
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 231 - 231
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 232 - 236
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 237 - 245
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 246 - 246
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 247 - 247
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 248 - 248
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 249 - 249
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 250 - 250
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 251 - 252
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 253 - 265
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 266 - 292
	SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 293 - 295



